Portland Adventist
Career Leaders

1984-2023
Points Games Played Rebounds

1 S Halversen 1517 1 S Halversen 112 1 S Halversen 967
2 SKing 1296 2 K Chamberlain 109 2 HKing 835
3 D McCarthy 985 3 T Johnson 109 3 SKing 720
4 S Tonack 890 4 HKing 106 4 S Tonack 682
5 J Moyer 821 5 S Tonack 104 5 D McCarthy 655
6 S Necker 807 6 E MacLachlan 103 6 S Butler 553
7 HKing 793 7 S Butler 101 7 S Smith 542
8 P Davidson 758 8 S Sprague 99 8 T Johnson 523
9 E MachLachlan 718 9 H Gaje 97 9 K Waggoner 466
10 A Anderson 648 10 J Erceg 95 10 S Sprague 440
11 P Rouse 629

12 K LaSage 626

13 K Johnson 615

14 T Johnson 614 Assists Steals

15 J Erceg 610 1 He Schosnig 303 1 SKing 290
16 D Schnibbe 594 2 S Halversen 264 2 S Halversen 255
17 S Butler 567 3 P Davidson 258 3 S Necker 242
18 M Van Egdom 565 4 J Zachrison 251 4 P Davidson 225
19 Josie Petersen 559 5 E MacLachlan 233 5 T Villeda 210
20 Sy MacLachlan 548 6 S White 217 6 R Sleeth 208
21 K Chamberlain 547 7 S Necker 203 7 S Hanchett 203
22 S Smith 530 8 FErica Lee 199 8 J Zachrison 201
23 R Sleeth 529 9 S Hanchett 187 9 D McCarthy 192
24 J Ballou 478 10 H Kim 180 10 S Smith 170
25 M MacLachlan 467

Blocks

1 S Tonack 275

2 S Halversen 202

3 HKing 132

4 T Johnson 108

5 O Slabbert 81

6 S Fitch 78

7 S Butler 69

8 V Paea 60

9 M Norris 55

10 K Waggoner 50



Field Goals Made

1 S King 508
2 S Halversen 487
3 D McCarthy 401
4 S Tonack 346
5 J Moyer 338
6 HKing 310
7 P Rouse 269
8 P Davidson 268
9 E MacLachlan 241
10 S Necker 239

Free Throws Made

1 S Halversen 487
2 D McCarthy 180
3 SKing 166
4 S Tonack 162
5 A Anderson 161
6 HKing 158
7 S Necker 143
8 J Moyer 139
9 R Sleeth 132
10 M MacLachlan 128
3-Pointers Made
2 KLaSage 87
1 Sa Bailey 82
3 A Bailey 77
4 K Chamberlain 72
5 Erin Lee 70
6 FEricalLee 57
7 S Necker 62
8 K Johnson 65
9 Sy MaclLachlan 67

10 J Erceg 68

Portland Adventist

Career Leaders
1984-2023

Field Goals Attempted

1 S King 949
2 D McCarthy 922
3 S Halversen 870
4 J Moyer 863
5 S Tonack 789
6 P Davidson 721
7 S Necker 719
8 K Johnson 691
9 S Butler 612
10 P Rouse 609

Free Throws Attemped

1 S Halversen 653
2 A Anderson 354
3 D McCarthy 347
4 S Necker 273
5 S Butler 268
6 HKing 268
7 S Tonack 261
8 J Moyer 256
9 D Schnibbe 251
10 J Ballou 237

3-Pointers Attempted

1 Sy MacLachlan 304
2 KLlaSage 274
3 JErceg 272
4 A Bailey 242
5 S Necker 236
6 K Chamberlain 226
7 Sa Bailey 224
8 K Johnson 223
9 T Montgomery 219
10 Josie Petersen 217
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Field Goal % (min 100)

S Halversen
S King

H King

E Otis

D Aboujaoude
K LaSage

S Tonack

D McCarthy

P Rouse

S Smith

56.0
53.1
51.2
45.0
447
44.3
43.9
43.4
42.6
41.9

Free Throw % in 40)
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Erica Lee 75.9
Erin Lee 71.7
S Halversen 71.7
K LaSage 70.6
S King 70.3
So Bailey 70.2
S Halversen 68.7
L Garcia 67.2
A Wyman 64.6
S Damazo 62.1
3-Point % in 40)
S Halversen 46.3
S White 425
S King 39.6
M Van Egdom 36.9
Sa Bailey 36.6
P Davidson 36.0
Erin Lee 32.4
K Chamberlain 31.9
A Bailey 31.8
K Verigan 31.8



Top 20 Points Season

Name
1 Sierra King
2 Sarah Halversen
3 Sierra King
4 Sarah Halversen
5 Daniella McCarthy
6 Sierra King
7 Hannah King
8 Sarah Halversen
9 Dawn Schnibbe
10 Sydney Tonack
11 Kira LaSage
12 Kira LaSage
13 Sydney Tonack
14 Ashley Anderson
15 Stefani Necker
16 Josie Petersen
17 Stefani Necker
18 Julie Moyer
19 Megan Van Egdom
20 Sydney MacLachlan

Year
2007
2017
2009
2016
1993
2008
2011
2015
1986
2013
2017
2016
2012
2004
1999
2019
2000
1996
1998
2020

Pts
453
434
432
428
423
411
392
391
351
339
316
310
303
302
298
288
287
285
282
271

Top 10 Assists Season

Name

1 Heather Schosnig

2 Janiece Zachrison

3 Peggy Davidson

4 Heather Schosnig

5 Sara White

6 Sara White

7 Hannah Kim

8 Erica Lee

9 Stephanie Hanchett
10 Sarah Halversen

Year
2011
1994
1993
2010
2007
2009
2013
2003
1996
2017

Ast
152
124
122
121
109
108
103
97
94
93

COUGAR RECORDS
SEASON GAME RECORDS
1986-2023

Top 20 Points Game

Name
1 Daniella McCarthy
2 Daniella McCarthy
3 Julie Moyer
4 Sierra King
5 Emma MacLachlan
6 Josie Petersen
7 Julie Emry
8 Daniella McCarthy
9 Sierra King
10 Hannah King
11 Dawn Schnibbe
12 Dawn Schnibbe
13 Dawn Schnibbe
14 Amy Kingma
15 Julie Moyer
16 Sarah Halversen
17 Sarah Halversen
18 Sydney MacLachlan
19 Sierra King
20 Rhonda Sleeth
Stephanie Necker
Sarah Halversen
Josie Petersen

Year
1993
1993
1996
2007
2018
2019
1984
1992
2009
2011
1986
1986
1987
1989
1995
2016
2016
2020

2007-0¢

1989
1999
2017
2019

Pts Team

35
28
28
28
28
28
27
27
27
27
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
25
25
25
25
25

Warrenton
WWVA
Catlin
Clatskanie
O.E.S.
Cascade Chr
Aloha
Vernonia
Blanchet
Corbett
Crossroads
Crossroads
Westside
O.E.S.

Col Chr
Catlin
Clatskanie
Riverdale

4 Times
Vernonia
Corbett
Sheridan
SWC

Top 10 Assists Game

Name
1 Janiece Zachrison
2 Erin Otis
3 Erica Lee
4 Stephanie Hanchett
5 Peggy Davidson
6 Janiece Zachrison
7 Janiece Zachrison
8 Sierra King
9 Heather Schosnig
10 Heather Schosnig
Emma MacLachlan

Year
1994
1993
2002
1996
1993
1994
1994
2008
2011
2011
2017

Ast
12

Team
O.E.S.
Knappa
Lutheran

La Sierra
Knappa

W Mennonite
W Mennonite
Catlin
Vernonia
Corbett

De La Salle



Top 10 Rebounds Season

Name

1 Hannah King

2 Hannah King

3 Sarah Halversen
4 Sydney Tonack
5 Sarah Halversen
6 Sarah Halversen
7 Sydney Tonack

8 Danica Aboujaoude
9 Daniella McCarthy

10 Sierra King

Year
2011
2010
2016
2012
2015
2017
2013
2012
1993
2008

Reb
311
296
275
262
257
253
247
246
244
244

Top 10 Steals Season

Name
1 Tasha Villeda
2 Sierra King
3 Sierra King

4 Stephanie Hanchett
5 Sydney MacLachlan

6 Stefani Necker
7 Sierra King

8 Rhonda Sleeth
9 Deisy Cholula

10 Janiece Zachrison

Top 10 Blocks Season

Name

1 Sydney Tonack

2 Sydney Tonack

3 Sydney Tonack

4 Sarah Fitch

5 Sarah Halversen

6 Tori Johnson

7 Sarah Halversen

8 Tori Johnson

9 Myisha Norris
10 Sarah Halversen

Year
2014
2008
2007
1996
2020
2000
2009
1988
2006
1994

Year
2012
2013
2011
2010
2015
2016
2016
2017
1996
2016

Stl
127
106
102
89
89
86
82
78
78
78

Blk
102
91
74
73
66
49
49
47
46
45

COUGAR RECORDS
SEASON GAME RECORDS
1986-2023

Top 10 Rebounds Game

Name

1 Casey Montgomery

2 Sierra King
3 Sierra King
4 Sierra King
5 Sierra King
6 Hannah King
7 Stacy Butler
8 Hannah King
9 Hannah King

10 Hannah King

Top 10 Steals Game

Name
1 Rhonda Sleeth
2 Tasha Villeda
3 Dana Davies
4 Rhonda Sleeth
5 Heather Schosnig
6 Stefani Necker
7 Tasha Villeda
8 Janiece Zachrison
9 Krista Waggoner

10 Maria Gildersleeve

Julie Moyer

Stephanie Hanchett

Deisy Cholula
Sierra King

Year Reb Team
1999 20 Damascus
2008 20 OeEs.
2008 20 warrenton
2007 19 OEs
2008 19 O©Es
2011 19 cCorbett
2000 18 cCorbett
2010 18 warrenton
2011 18 Clatskanie
2011 18 Rainier

Year
1988
2014
1984
1988
2011
1998
2013
1994
1994
1995
1996
1997
2006
2009

Stl
13
12
11

Team
Corbett
Westside
Crossroads
Port Luth
Vernonia
Willamette V
Vernonia
O.E.S.
Corbett

Col Chr
CAA
Vernonia
Riverdale
Catlin Gabel

Top 10 Blocks Game

Name

1 Sydney Tonack
2 Sydney Tonack
3 Sydney Tonack
4 Sydney Tonack
5 Sydney Tonack
6 Sarah Fitch

7 Sydney Tonack
8 Myisha Norris
9 Sydney Tonack

10 Sydney Tonack

Year
2012
2012
2012
2011
2011
2010
2012
2000
2011
2011

Blk

9
9
9
8
7
6
6
5
5
5

Team
Clatskanie
Warrenton
Valley Cath
Valley Cath
DeLaSalle
Vernonia
OES
Corbett
DelLaSalle
Corbett



Top 10 Field Goals Season

Name

1 Sierra King

2 Daniella McCarthy

3 Sierra King

4 Sierra King

5 Dawn Schnibbe

6 Hannah King

7 Sarah Halversen

8 Sydney Tonack

9 Sarah Halversen
10 Sarah Halversen

Top 10 Free Throws Season

Name

1 Sarah Halversen
2 Sarah Halversen
3 Sarah Halversen
4 Sarah Halversen
5 Ashley Anderson
6 Hannah King

7 Rhonda Sleeth

8 Kira LaSage

9 Sydney Tonack
10 Daniella McCarthy

Year
2007
1993
2009
2008
1986
2011
2016
2013
2015
2017

Year
2016
2015
2017
2014
2004
2011
1988
2016
2013
1993

EG's
185
178
163
160
158
153
144
134
130
128

ET's
131
125
118
94
74
74
68
66
65
64

Top 10 3-Pointers Season

Name

1 Alyssa Bailey

2 Kira LaSage

3 Sarah Bailey

4 Tara Montgomery

5 Kira LaSage

6 Erin Lee

7 Sarah Bailey

8 Erica Lee

9 Megan Van Egdom
10 Kai Chamberlain
11 Erin Lee

Year 3Pts
2011 50
2017 59
2015 45
2004 44
2016 42
2003 34
2014 32
2003 30
1998 28
2014 28
2002 27

COUGAR RECORDS
SEASON GAME RECORDS
1986-2023

Top 10 Field Goals Game

Name
1 Daniella McCarthy
2 Julie Emry
3 Dawn Schnibbe
4 Dawn Schnibbe
5 Amy Kingma
6 Daniella McCarthy
7 Julie Moyer
8 Hannah King
9 Rhonda Sleeth

10 Daniella McCarthy

Sarah Halversen
Sarah Halversen

Year EG's Team
1993 16 warrenton
1984 13 Aloha
1986 12 Crossroads
1987 12 Westside
1989 12 OEs.
1993 12 wwvA
1995 12 cColChr
2011 12 cCorbett
1989 11 Vernonia

1992-3 11 Twice
2016 11 catlin
2017 11 catlin Gabel

Top 10 Free Throws Game

Name
1 Stephanie Necker
2 Julie Moyer
3 Sierra King
4 Sierra King
5 Sarah Halversen
6 Sarah Halversen
7 Daniella McCarthy
8 Julie Moyer
9 Stacy Butler

10 Stacie Damazo

Sydney Tonack
Sarah Halversen
Kira La Sage

Emma MacLachlan

Year FT's Team
2000 13 Vernonia
1995 11 Auburn
2009 11 Marshall
2009 11 Clatskanie
2017 11 DelaSalle
2017 11 santiam Chr
1993 10 PcC

1994 10 N-K-N
2000 10 catlin
2012 10 Horizon Chr
2012 10 Horizon Chr
2014 10 Twice
2016 10 Amity
2018 10 O.Es.

Top 10 3-Pointers Game
Year 3PT's Team

Name
1 Alyssa Bailey
2 Sarah Bailey
3 Alyssa Bailey
4 Sarah Bailey
5 Peggy Davidson
6 Stephanie Necker
7 Erin Lee
8 Taralea Seibel
9 Jenae Nelson

10 Julie Berdan
11 Alyssa Bailey

Kira La Sage
Josie Petersen

2011
2015
2011
2014
1992-3
2001
2002
2002
2007
2008
2011
2016
2018
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De La Salle
Amity
Harrisburg
Creswell
Twice
Auburn

3 Times
White Salmor
Warrenton
Vernonia

3 Times

3 Times
Westside
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